the level of brightness emitting from these signs.

ARTICLE 7
	 Passage of this article shall override the 10 percent limitation imposed on this appropriation due to the non-recommendation of 
the budget committee.
	 Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seven Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,200,000) (gross 
budget) for the renovation and expansion of the Goffstown Public Library (2 High Street) and to authorize the issuance of not more 
than Seven Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,200,000) of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal 
Finance Act (RSA 33) and to authorize the Select Board to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver such bonds or notes and to determine the rate 
of interest thereon and the maturity and other terms thereof;

[...]

and appropriate as an operating budget, not including 
appropriations by special warrant articles and other 
appropriations voted separately, the amounts set 
forth on the budget posted with the warrant, or as 
amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes 
set forth therein, totaling Twenty-Six Million, Nine 
Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred 
Ninety-Three Dollars ($26,949,893)?
	 Should this article be defeated, the default 
budget shall be Twenty-Five Million, Nine Hundred 
Fifty-Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty-Seven 
Dollars ($25,957,687), which is the same as last 
year, with certain adjustments required by previous 
action of the Town of Goffstown, or by law or the 
governing body may hold one special meeting, in 
accordance with RSA 40:13 X and XVI, to take up 
the issue of a revised operating budget only.

[...]

SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND TOTAL 1,927,834 1,657,797 1,958,105 1,732,517
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 26,753,131 25,216,349 25,957,687 26,949,893

*2022 ACTUALS (unaudited) include approved encumbrances.

ARTICLE 9
	 Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate Five Hundred 
Twenty-Six Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars 
($526,576) for the purpose of funding EMS operations, said funds 
to come from the Emergency Medical Services Special Revenue 
Fund as previously established in 2001? This appropriation is offset 
by the revenue from the ambulance insurance payments and there

[...]

an increase from last year. 

•	 If Article 9 passes, Article 8 (the operating budget) will 
be reduced by the amount of the EMS operations.

•	 If Article 9 fails, EMS operations will be funded through 
taxation.

ARTICLE 10
	 Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate Two Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) to be added to the Fire 
Department Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund previously established 
in 2008? This sum to come from unassigned fund balance and no 
amount to be raised by taxation. 

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0.
Recommended by the Budget Committee 14-0-0.

[...]

Shall the Goffstown School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant 
articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote 
of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Fifty-Two Million, Five Hundred Twelve Thousand, One Hundred Eighty 
Dollars ($52,512,180)? Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Fifty-Two Million, Two Hundred Eighteen Thousand, 
Nineteen Dollars ($52,218,019), which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Goffstown 
School District or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up 
the issue of a revised operating budget only.

[...]

Unit, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels over those paid in the prior fiscal year? 
	 Year 	 Estimated Increase 
	 2023-2024 	 $344,220
	 2024-2025 	 $345,012
	 2025-2026 	 $338,349
	 2026-2027 	 $344,181
and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Forty Four Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty Dollars ($344,220) for 
the 2023-2024 fiscal year; this amount to be offset by Eleven Thousand, Six Hundred Thirty Four Dollars ($11,634) from the Special 
Revenue/Grants Fund and Twenty Seven Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy Seven ($27,877) from the Food Service Fund with the 
remaining amount of Three Hundred Four Thousand, Seven Hundred Nine Dollars ($304,709) to be raised by taxation for the purpose 
of funding the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would 
be paid at current staffing levels. This appropriation is in addition to Warrant Article #2 the Operating Budget.